the current contribution rate and that the Village contributions will be made at rates

equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the

member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was

projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current

plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan

investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the

total pension liability.

- 54 -

VILLAGE OF FLOSSMOOR, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 53 -

8. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (Continued)

 A. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Police Pension Plan (Continued)

  Discount Rate Sensitivity

  The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the

discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated
using the discount rate of 6.80% as well as what the Village’s net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
(5.80%) or 1 percentage point higher (7.80%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase
 (5.80%) (6.80%) (7.80%)

Net Pension Liability $ 17,419,962 $ 12,891,542 $ 9,197,275

  Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 (a)
Total

Pension
Liability

(b)
Plan

Fiduciary
Net Position

(a) - (b)
Net

Pension
Liability

BALANCES AT
  MAY 1, 2023

$ 30,450,683

$ 18,203,937

$ 12,246,746

Changes for the Period
 Service Cost   506,622   -   506,622
 Interest   2,053,855   -   2,053,855
 Changes of Benefit Terms   -   -   -
 Difference Between Expected
   and Actual Experience   1,030,660   -   1,030,660
 Changes in Assumptions   -   -   -
 Employer Contributions   -   1,196,183   (1,196,183)
 Employee Contributions   -   214,491   (214,491)
 Net Investment Income   -   1,596,091   (1,596,091)
 Benefit Payments and Refunds   (1,507,110)   (1,507,110)   -
 Administrative Expense   -   (60,424)   60,424

  Net Changes   2,084,027   1,439,231   644,796

BALANCES AT
  APRIL 30, 2024

$ 32,534,710

$ 19,643,168

$ 12,891,542

- 55 -

VILLAGE OF FLOSSMOOR, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 54 -

8. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (Continued)

 A. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Police Pension Plan (Continued)

  Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Continued)

  The funded status of the plan at April 30, 2024 was 60.38%.

  For the year ended April 30, 2024, the Village recognized pension expense of

$1,800,202. At April 30, 2024, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources
and deferred inflows of resources related to the Police Pension Plan from the

[…]

contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially

determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the

Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected

future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected

rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected

benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

- 62 -

VILLAGE OF FLOSSMOOR, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 61 -

8. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (Continued)

 A. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Firefighters’ Pension Plan (Continued)

  Discount Rate Sensitivity

  The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the

discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated
using the discount rate of 7.125% as well as what the Village’s net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
(6.125%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.125%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase
 (6.125%) (7.125%) (8.125%)

Net Pension Liability $ 5,631,834 $ 4,484,153 $ 3,553,624

  Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 (a)
Total

Pension
Liability

(b)
Plan

Fiduciary
Net Position

(a) - (b)
Net

Pension
Liability

BALANCES AT MAY 1, 2023 $ 7,431,442 $ 3,058,786 $ 4,372,656

Changes for the Period
 Service Cost   152,625   -   152,625
 Interest   526,517   -   526,517
 Changes of Benefit Terms   -   -   -
 Difference Between Expected
   and Actual Experience   230,545   -   230,545
 Changes in Assumptions   -   -   -
 Employer Contributions   -   467,872   (467,872)
 Employee Contributions   -   67,526   (67,526)
 Net Investment Income   -   284,271   (284,271)
 Benefit Payments and Refunds   (388,697)   (388,697)   -
 Administrative Expense   -   (21,479)   21,479

  Net Changes   520,990   409,493   111,497

BALANCES AT APRIL 30, 2024 $ 7,952,432 $ 3,468,279 $ 4,484,153

  The funded status of the plan at April 30, 2024, was 43.61%.

- 63 -

VILLAGE OF FLOSSMOOR, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 62 -

8. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (Continued)

 A. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Firefighters’ Pension Plan (Continued)

  Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

  Resources

  For the year ended April 30, 2024, the Village recognized pension expense of

$628,023. At April 30, 2024, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and

deferred inflows of resources related to the Firefighters’ Pension Plan from the